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Management Discussion and Analysis 

The Law Society of British Columbia accounts for its financial activities through three separate funds:  
the General Fund, the Special Compensation Fund and the Lawyers Insurance Fund.  Society 
management has the responsibility for assisting the Benchers in fulfilling the Society’s mandate, 
while ensuring that operating expenditures are closely controlled and that appropriate accounting 
and internal controls are maintained. The 2019 audited financial statements for the three funds are 
set out in this report. The statements are presented in accordance with the presentation and 
disclosure standards of the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada.  

During 2019, in addition to the general oversight by the Benchers, the Finance and Audit Committee 
assisted the Benchers in ensuring that management and staff properly managed and reported on the 
financial affairs of the Society. The oversight by the Benchers and the Finance and Audit Committee 
included: 

• Reviewing periodic financial statements of the General, Special Compensation and 
Consolidated Lawyers Insurance Fund 

• Reviewing investment performance as managed by the appointed investment managers  
• Reviewing with the Law Society’s auditors their approach, scope and audit results 
• Reviewing the annual Audit Report prepared by the Law Society auditors 
• Recommending the 2020 practice fees and insurance assessments, and reviewing 

corresponding budgets 
• Reviewing the enterprise risk management plan 

 

General Fund 

Overview 

Overall, the 2019 results for the General Fund resulted in an operating surplus of $2.6 million, after 
the transfer of net assets from the trust assurance program to the Lawyers Insurance Fund.    
Revenues were higher than expected, particularly in the areas of practice fees, enrollment fees, 
application fees, interest income, and legal defense insurance recoveries.  Operating expenses 
increased over the prior year primarily due to market based salary adjustments, employee benefit 
costs as a result of the Employer Health Tax which came into effect at the start of the year, costs in 
delivering the Professional Legal Training Course to match the increased number of students, 
increased staff resources in Trust Assurance, and increased staff resources and external counsel fees 
in Discipline with an increased number of hearings.   

Revenues 

General Fund revenue was $34.1 million, $2.3 million higher than 2018 partly due to the growth in the 
number of lawyers and an increase in the 2019 practice fee.  During 2019, net growth in the number 
of full-time equivalent practicing lawyers was 2.9% resulting in a total of 12,572 full fee paying 



equivalent lawyers for the year, compared to 12,223 in 2018.  Professional Legal Training Course 
(PLTC) enrolment revenue was higher in 2019, with 656 PLTC students during the year, compared 
with 540 in the prior year. The trust administration fee (TAF) revenue decreased 14% due to a 
decrease in the number of TAF-related transactions arising from a reduction in activity in the real 
estate market.  Electronic filing revenues also decreased with a reduction in the real estate market.    
Other income increased over 2018 with the receipt of legal defense insurance recoveries.  

The Lawyers Insurance Fund contributed $2.1 million to the General Fund for co-sponsored programs 
and for general program and administrative expenses attributable to operations. 

Expenses 

The 2019 General Fund expenses increased by $3 million (10.3%) to $32.5 million, compared to $29.5 
million in 2018.    

Bencher Governance and Support expenses were similar to 2018.     

Communication and Information Services total costs were the similar to 2018, with increased costs 
for market based salary adjustments and benefits and the addition of one staff member, offset by 
printing cost savings realized from providing the Benchers’ Bulletin and Members’ Manual online. 

Education and Practice expenses were higher than 2018 by $1.1 million, with increases primarily 
related to market based salary adjustments and benefits and additional PLTC program expenses due 
to the increase in students. 

General and administration costs remained fairly stable overall with increases in market based staff 
salary adjustments and benefits offset by savings in storage costs and consulting. 

Policy and Legal Services expenses remained fairly stable over 2018, with decrease in external 
counsel fees offset by market based staff salary adjustments and benefits.    

Regulation operating expenses increased $1.8 million over 2018, due to higher external counsel fees 
and staffing costs for a higher number of Discipline hearings held during 2019, market based salary 
adjustments and benefits, and increased staffing costs in Trust Assurance.  

Net Assets 

Overall, the General Fund remains financially sound. As of December 31, 2019, net assets in the 
General Fund were $26.3 million. The net assets include $3 million in capital funding for planned 
capital projects related to the 845 Cambie Street building and workspace improvements for Law 
Society operations.  Pursuant to reserve policy, during the year $1.16 million of net assets related to 
trust assurance was transferred to the Lawyers Insurance Fund for Part B coverage.  After this 
transfer, at December 31, 2019, the net assets include $2.0 million of trust assurance reserves.   The 
remaining General Fund net assets are $21.3 million, of which $12.9 million is invested in capital assets, 
mainly the 845 Cambie Street building, and $8.4 million is in working capital.  



Special Compensation Fund 

Overview 

Previously, the Special Compensation Fund was maintained pursuant to Section 31 of the Legal 
Profession Act, was financed by members’ annual assessments, and claims were recorded net of 
recoveries when they had been approved for payment.    In 2012, the Legal Profession Amendment 
Act, 2012 repealed section 31 of the Legal Profession Act.  In addition, Section 23 of the Legal 
Profession Act was amended to remove the requirement that practising lawyers pay the Special 
Compensation Fund assessment. Section 50 of the Legal Profession Amendment Act, 2012 provides 
for the transfer of unused reserves that remain within the Special Compensation Fund to the 
Lawyers Insurance Fund for the purposes of the insurance program, which has provided insurance 
coverage since 2004 for dishonest appropriation of money or other property entrusted to and 
received by insured lawyers. In 2017, pursuant to Section 50 of the Legal Profession Amendment Act, 
$1 million of unused reserves were transferred to the Lawyers Insurance Fund and the remainder was 
held in the Special Compensation fund to offset expected external counsel fees. Most of the 
remaining reserves are expected to be used in subsequent years to offset external counsel costs. 

Revenues/Expenses 

There were no claims costs in 2019 since the Lawyers Insurance Fund has been providing coverage 
for dishonest appropriation of funds by lawyers since 2004.  During the year, $3,000 of interest 
income was earned.  In addition, external counsel costs of $104,000 were incurred for specific file 
activity.    

Net Assets 

At the end of 2019, the Special Compensation Fund net assets were $58,000.   

Lawyers Insurance Fund 

Overview 

The Lawyers Insurance Fund remains in a strong financial position at the end of 2019.  Revenue from 
annual assessments was slightly higher due to additional insured members and overall investment 
returns were slightly above the benchmark.   

Revenues 

The 2019 insurance assessment remained at $1,800 per insured member, resulting in total revenue of 
$16.1 million, compared to $15.7 million in 2018.    

During 2019, the long term investment portfolio performed well, earning a return of 14.1%, compared 
to a benchmark return of 13.1%.   All increases in the market value of the investment portfolio have 
been recognized through the statement of revenue and expenses in accordance with Canadian 
accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. 



Expenses 

In 2019, the Lawyers Insurance Fund general operating costs, including the $2.1 million contribution 
to the General Fund, but excluding claims payments and unallocated loss adjustment expenses 
(ULAE), were $6.9 million, compared to $6.6 million in 2018.   The increase is primarily due to market 
based staff salary adjustments and benefits and increased investment management fees.  

The net actuarial provision for settlement of claims for the year was $12.9 million, a decrease of $3.6 
million from 2018.  The 2019 claims provision was lower due to net adjustment to required reserves 
for claims relating mainly to prior years.  The provision for claims liabilities on the balance sheet at 
the end of 2019 was $76.5 million, compared to $74.3 million at the end of 2018.    

Net Assets 

As of December 31, 2019, the Lawyers Insurance Fund net assets were $97.9 million, which includes 
$17.5 million internally restricted for Part B claims, leaving $80.4 million in unrestricted net assets.           

Other Matters  

In 2014, the Law Society heard from the Financial Institutions Commission (“FICOM”), now called 
British Columbia Financial Services Authority (“BCFSA”), about their concerns with the Law Society’s 
captive insurance company and the Law Society’s insurance program.  Following discussions with 
BCSFA, the Ministry of Finance and the Ministry of Justice, it was agreed that the Law Society would 
pursue an exemption from certain statutory requirements.    

Effective January 1, 2020, Section 30 of the Legal Profession Act was amended to change any 
reference to “insurance” to “indemnification”.  New Section 30.1 provides that the Law Society or 
any subsidiary (except for a captive insurer) that operates such an indemnification program is not an 
insurer as defined in the Financial Institutions Act or the Insurance Act, nor are they carrying on 
insurance business in B.C.  Effective January 1, 2020, the Lawyers Insurance Fund will now be called 
the Lawyers Indemnity Fund.   

 

















“PwC” refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership. 
















 

 

 

 

 

































































 






 




 


 









 














The Law Society of British Columbia - General and 
Special Compensation Funds 
Fund Statement of Financial Position 
As at December 31, 2019 

Approved by 

_________________________ President _____________________ Chair of Finance and Audit Committee 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these fund financial statements. 

2019 2018 

General 
Fund 

$ 

Special 
Compensation 

Fund 
$ 

Total 
$ 

Total 
$ 

Assets 

Current assets 
Cash (note 2) 37,681,219 - 37,681,219 23,107,222 
Unclaimed trust funds (note 2) 2,215,017 - 2,215,017 2,026,342 
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses (note 3) 1,926,518 - 1,926,518 1,478,215 
Due from Lawyers Insurance Fund (note 9) 6,023,524 58,497 6,082,021 16,881,715 

47,846,278 58,497 47,904,775 43,493,494 

Non-current assets  
Cambie Street property – net (note 4(a)) 12,212,617 - 12,212,617 12,908,741 
Other property and equipment – net (note 4(b)) 1,236,982 - 1,236,982 1,233,062 
Intangible assets – net (note 4(c)) 498,909 - 498,909 376,902 
Long-term loan receivable (note 5) 365,469 - 365,469 276,390 

62,160,255 58,497 62,218,752 58,288,589 

Liabilities 

Current liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 6) 7,110,499 - 7,110,499 6,546,417 
Liability for unclaimed trust funds (note 2) 2,215,017 - 2,215,017 2,026,342 
Current portion of building loan payable (note 8) 500,000 - 500,000 500,000 
Deferred revenue (note 2) 25,431,367 - 25,431,367 24,237,219 
Deferred capital contributions  - - -  741 
Deposits 56,005 - 56,005 55,105 

35,312,888 - 35,312,888 33,365,824 

Building loan payable (notes 8 and 9) 600,000 - 600,000 1,100,000 

35,912,888 - 35,912,888 34,465,824 

Net assets 
Unrestricted (note 7) 26,247,367 58,497 26,305,864 23,822,765 

62,160,255 58,497 62,218,752 58,288,589 

Commitments (note 14) 










2019 2018

General Fund - 
Unrestricted 

$

Special
Compensation 

Fund - 
Unrestricted 

$
Total 

$
Total 

$

Net assets – Beginning of year 23,663,516 159,249 23,822,765 21,273,542

Net excess (deficiency) of revenue over 
expenses for the year 2,583,851  (100,752) 2,483,099  2,549,223 

Net assets – End of year (note 7) 26,247,367 58,497 26,305,864 23,822,765








2019 2018

General 
 Fund 

$

Special
Compensation 

Fund 
$

Total 
$

Total 
$

Revenue
Practice fees 24,212,553 - 24,212,553 22,001,783
Trust administration fees 3,470,785 - 3,470,785 4,048,339
Enrolment fees 1,882,422 - 1,882,422 1,513,650
E-filing revenue 766,429 - 766,429 832,643
Fines, penalties and recoveries 403,378 - 403,378 446,388
Application fees 616,188 - 616,188 555,075
Investment income (note 9) 630,295 2,856 633,151 647,233
Other income 1,118,950 - 1,118,950 864,591
Rental revenue 1,043,490 - 1,043,490 981,243

34,144,490 2,856 34,147,346 31,890,945

Expenses
Bencher governance and support 1,693,301 - 1,693,301 1,719,062
Communications and publications 700,378 - 700,378 723,677
Information services 1,675,716 - 1,675,716 1,580,343
Education and practice

Credentials 839,436 - 839,436 680,188
Member services 902,539 - 902,539 812,209
Membership assistance programs 78,360 - 78,360 89,520
Practice advice 665,597 - 665,597 610,463
Practice standards 644,107 - 644,107 585,249
Professional legal training course and education 2,728,522 - 2,728,522 2,016,427

General and administrative
Finance 1,191,870 - 1,191,870 1,094,188
Amortization of other property and equipment 446,470 - 446,470 453,131
General administration 1,283,743 - 1,283,743 1,262,263
Human resources 646,979 - 646,979 737,421
Records management and library 247,591 - 247,591 319,373

Policy and legal services
Policy, ethics and tribunal counsel 1,985,329 - 1,985,329 1,826,607
External litigation and interventions 110,678 - 110,678 249,093
Unauthorized practice 275,274 - 275,274 300,906

Regulation
Custodianship costs 1,617,402 - 1,617,402 1,624,173
Discipline 2,892,588 - 2,892,588 1,785,168
Professional conduct – intake and investigations 5,597,760 - 5,597,760 5,641,201
Forensic accounting 818,794 - 818,794 719,125
Trust assurance 2,975,003 - 2,975,003 2,324,250

Occupancy costs, net of tenant recoveries 2,475,257 - 2,475,257 2,312,889

Carried forward 32,492,694 - 32,492,694 29,466,926











2019 2018

General 
 Fund 

$

Special
Compensation 

Fund 
$

Total 
$

Total 
$

Brought forward 32,492,694 - 32,492,694 29,466,926

Special Compensation Fund
General and administrative costs - 103,608 103,608 123,943

32,492,694 103,608 32,596,302 29,590,869

Costs recovered Lawyers Insurance Funds
Co-sponsored program costs (701,657) - (701,657) (699,983)
Program and administrative costs (1,390,398) - (1,390,398) (1,329,164)

(2,092,055) - (2,092,055) (2,029,147)

30,400,639  103,608  30,504,247  27,561,722 

Net excess (deficiency) of revenue over 
expenses for the year before contribution 
to Lawyers Insurance Fund 3,743,851  (100,752) 3,643,099  4,329,223 

Contribution from Trust Assurance Net 
Assets to Lawyers Insurance Fund  
(note 7) 1,160,000  -  1,160,000  1,780,000 

Net excess (deficiency) of revenue over 
expenses for the year 2,583,851  (100,752) 2,483,099  2,549,223 










2019 2018

General 
Fund 

$

Special
Compensation 

Fund 
$

Total 
$

Total 
$

Cash provided by (used in) 

Operating activities
Net excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses for 

the year 2,583,851 (100,752) 2,483,099 2,549,223
Items not affecting cash

Amortization of Cambie Street building and 
tenant improvements 986,773 - 986,773 984,922

Amortization of other property and equipment 327,488 - 327,488 319,623
Amortization of intangible assets 118,281 - 118,281 133,508
Amortization of deferred capital contributions (741) - (741) (741)
Reclass and adjustment of capital assets 13,216 - 13,216 -
Loss (gain) on disposal of other property and 

equipment 3,483 - 3,483 (2,306)
Contributions to Lawyers Insurance Fund 1,160,000 - 1,160,000 1,780,000

5,192,351 (100,752) 5,091,599 5,764,229
(Increase) decrease in current assets

Unclaimed trust funds (188,675) - (188,675) (10,693)
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses (448,303) - (448,303) 200,181
Courthouse Libraries BC Fund - - - 787,498

Increase (decrease) in current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 564,081 - 564,081 256,622
Liability for unclaimed trust funds 188,675 - 188,675 10,693
Deferred revenue 1,194,148 - 1,194,148 2,183,562
Courthouse Libraries BC Fund - - - (787,498)
Deposits 900 - 900 (3,000)

6,503,177 (100,752) 6,402,425 8,401,594

Financing activities
Decrease in building loan payable (500,000) - (500,000) (500,000)
Interfund transfers 9,538,942 100,752 9,639,694 (1,000,668)

9,038,942 100,752 9,139,694 (1,500,668)

Investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment (634,757) - (634,757) (1,984,874)
Purchase of intangible assets (240,287) - (240,287) (165,870)
Long-term loan receivable (89,078) - (89,078) (276,390)

(964,122) - (964,122) (2,427,134)

Increase in cash 14,577,997 - 14,577,997 4,473,792

Cash – Beginning of year 23,107,222 - 23,107,222 18,633,430

Cash – End of year 37,685,219 - 37,685,219 23,107,222

Supplementary cash flow information

Interest paid 25,780 - 25,780 45,839

Interest income received 643,551 2,856 646,407 660,334










 












































































 




























































Buildings  40 years from purchase date  
Building – Envelope 7% per annum  
Computer hardware  10% - 20% per annum  
Furniture and fixtures 10% per annum  
Leasehold improvements 10% per annum  
Building improvements and equipment 10% per annum  
Tenant improvements over lease period  


























































 





 

 

2019

Cost 
$

Accumulated
amortization 

$
Net 

$

Land 4,189,450 - 4,189,450
Buildings and equipment 16,706,689 10,094,290 6,612,399
Leasehold improvements 7,639,317 6,331,689 1,307,628
Tenant improvements 826,619 723,479 103,140

29,362,075 17,149,458 12,212,617

2018

Cost 
$

Accumulated
amortization 

$
Net 

$

Land 4,189,450 - 4,189,450
Buildings and equipment 16,610,686 9,397,083 7,213,603
Leasehold improvements 7,444,671 6,077,810 1,366,861
Tenant improvements 826,619 687,792 138,827

29,071,426 16,162,685 12,908,741










 

2019

Cost 
$

Accumulated
amortization 

$
Net 

$

Furniture and fixtures 2,920,478 2,118,195 802,283
Computer hardware 1,536,233 1,105,291 430,942
Artwork and collectibles 49,161 45,405 3,756
Law libraries – at nominal value 1 - 1

4,505,873 3,268,891 1,236,982

2018

Cost 
$

Accumulated
amortization 

$
Net 

$

Furniture and fixtures 3,259,800 2,408,819 850,981
Computer hardware 1,586,312 1,207,988 378,324
Artwork and collectibles 49,161 45,405 3,756
Law libraries – at nominal value 1 - 1

4,895,274 3,662,212 1,233,062

 

2019

Cost 
$

Accumulated
amortization 

$
Net 

$

Computer software 2,084,686 1,630,070 454,616
Website development 110,733 66,440 44,293

2,195,419 1,696,510 498,909










2018

Cost 
$

Accumulated
amortization 

$
Net 

$

Computer software 1,844,397 1,533,935 310,462
Website development 110,733 44,293 66,440

1,955,130 1,578,228 376,902

 























 





2019
$

2018
$

Advocate 331,487 320,324
Courthouse Libraries BC 2,775,015 2,504,651
Lawyers Assistance Program 791,161 786,659
Pro bono 355,733 346,743
CanLII 484,063 464,509
Federation of Law Societies 365,915 417,853










 























(in 000s) 2019 2018

Invested
in capital 

$

Working
capital 

$
Unrestricted 

$

Trust
assurance 

$

Capital
plan 

$
Total 

$
Total 

$

Net assets –
Beginning of year 12,919 5,623 18,542 2,955 2,166 23,663 20,997

Net (deficiency) excess of 
revenue over 
expenses before 
contribution to Lawyers 
Insurance Fund (1,449) 2,786 1,337 194 2,213 3,744 4,446

Contribution to Lawyers 
Insurance Fund (1,160) (1,160) (1,780)

Repayment of building loan 
payable (note 8) 500 500 (500) - -

Purchase of capital assets 
(note 4) 879 879 (879) - -

Net assets – End of year 12,849 8,409 21,258 1,989 3,000 26,247 23,663










 

















2019 
%  

2018 
% 

Weighted average rate of interest 2.29   2.83 

 




























































 

 



















 






























 









 









 







 







 









 
















 





$

2020 5,304
2021 5,304
2022 5,304
2023 2,652

Total future minimum lease payments 18,564




















“PwC” refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership. 
















 

 

 

 

 
































































 






 



 


 








 



 















 

The Law Society of British Columbia – Lawyers Insurance Fund 
Consolidated Fund Statement of Financial Position 
As at December 31, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Approved by 
 

_______________________ President _____________________ Chair of Finance and Audit Committee 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated fund financial statements. 

  
  

  
2019 

$  
2018 

$ 
     

Assets     
     
Cash  927,269  10,868,764 
     
Accounts receivable – net of allowance (note 3)  312,371  293,678 
     
Prepaid expenses  45,945  32,793 
     
Short-term investments (note 5)  7,546,680  7,390,721 
     
Members’ share of provision for claims  1,442,764  1,377,249 
     
General Fund building loan (note 7)  1,100,000  1,600,000 
     
Investments (note 6)  191,282,480  166,899,382 
     
  202,657,509  188,462,587 

     
Liabilities     
     
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (notes 4 and 8)  2,141,921  1,583,217 
     
Deferred revenue  8,143,703  7,957,610 
     
Due to General Fund (note 10)  6,023,524  16,722,466 
     
Due to Special Compensation Fund (note 10)  58,496  159,249 
     
Provision for claims (note 9)  76,509,061  74,340,380 
     
Provision for ULAE (note 9)  11,860,000  10,779,000 
     
  104,736,705  111,541,922 
     
Net assets     
     
Unrestricted net assets  80,420,804  59,420,665 
     
Internally restricted net assets (note 11)  17,500,000  17,500,000 
     
  97,920,804  76,920,665 
     
  202,657,509  188,462,587 

     
Commitments (note 10)     
     
     
     

 

 









2019
$

2018
$

Revenue
Annual assessments 16,140,477 15,724,169
Investment income (note 6) 7,849,782 6,725,629
Other income 76,230 60,100

24,066,489 22,509,898

Insurance expenses
Actuary, consultant and investment manager fees 839,918 801,265
Allocated office rent from General Fund 323,829 323,834
Contribution to program and administrative costs of General Fund 1,391,788 1,330,493
Insurance 394,044 394,293
Office 331,579 403,639
Premium taxes 9,056 9,116
Provision for settlement of claims (note 9) 12,896,115 16,531,000
Provision for ULAE (note 9) 1,081,000 1,178,000
Salaries, wages and benefits 2,913,092 2,639,440

20,180,421 23,611,080

Loss prevention expenses
Contribution to co-sponsored program costs of General Fund 701,657 699,983

20,882,078 24,311,063

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses before the 
following 3,184,411 (1,801,165)

Fair value increase (decrease) in investments (note 6) 16,661,358 (7,300,769)

19,845,769 (9,101,934)

Provision for income taxes 5,630 5,504

19,840,139 (9,107,438)

Contribution from Trust Assurance Net Assets in General 
Fund (note 10) 1,160,000 1,780,000

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses for the year 21,000,139 (7,327,438)









2019 2018

Unrestricted 
$

Internally
restricted 

$
Total 

$
Total 

$

Net assets – Beginning of year 59,420,665 17,500,000 76,920,665 84,248,103

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over 
expenses for the year 21,000,139 - 21,000,139 (7,327,438)

Net assets – End of year 80,420,804 17,500,000 97,920,804 76,920,665









2019
$

2018
$

Cash provided by (used in)

Operating activities
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses for the year 21,000,139 (7,327,438)
Items not affecting cash

Unrealized (gain) loss on investments (15,803,698) 8,100,672
Realized gain on disposal of investments (857,660) (799,903)
Pooled distributions from investments (7,826,035) (6,851,530)
Contribution from General and Special Funds 1,160,000 1,780,000

(2,327,254) (5,098,199)
Decrease (increase) in assets

Accounts receivable (18,014) 153,330
Prepaid expenses (13,152) 92,945
Short-term investments (155,959) (123,699)
Members’ share of provision for claims (149,677) 60,963

Increase (decrease) in liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 558,024 (59,570)
Deferred revenue 186,092 171,488
Provision for claims 2,252,844 5,183,053
Provision for ULAE 1,081,000 1,178,000

1,413,904 1,558,311

Investing activities
Decrease in General Fund building loan 500,000 500,000
Purchase of investments (7,587,810) (5,108,390)
Proceeds from disposal of investments 7,692,106 5,207,399

604,296 599,009

Financing activities
Interfund transfers (note 10) (11,959,695) (2,559,336)

Decrease in cash (9,941,495) (402,016)

Cash – Beginning of year 10,868,764 11,270,780

Cash – End of year 927,269 10,868,764

Supplementary cash flow information

Interest paid 250,102 461,800

Interest income received 144,697 220,141









 

































$ $

The Fund 995,000 or 990,000
Deductible – applicable to indemnity payments only 5,000 or 10,000

Limit per error or related errors 1,000,000

Annual aggregate limit for all errors per insured lawyer 2,000,000

 





























































 































































































































































































 

2019
$

2018
$

Member deductibles 572,740 507,578
Allowance for doubtful accounts (376,238) (368,222)
GST/HST receivable 113,523 131,638
Income tax receivable 5 -
Other receivables 2,341 22,684

312,371 293,678









 



2019
$

2018
$

Receiver General – corporate income tax - 5,635
Ministry of Finance – premium tax 9,056 9,116

9,056 14,751

 



2019
$

2018
$

Money market funds 7,546,680 7,390,721

 

2019
$

2018
$

Investments – at fair value 191,282,480 166,899,382









2019

Carrying cost 
$

Gross
unrealized 

gains 
$

Gross
unrealized 

losses 
$

Estimated 
fair value 

$

Bonds
Pooled Funds 51,527,919 - (216,811) 51,311,108

Equities
Canadian Pooled 

Funds 25,901,689 15,024,426 - 40,926,115
International Pooled 

Funds 41,394,505 21,750,850 - 63,145,355

67,296,194 36,775,276 - 104,071,470
Real Estate & Mortgage

Real Estate Fund 14,521,175 4,562,792 - 19,083,967
Mortgage Fund 16,988,365 - (172,430) 16,815,935

31,509,540 4,562,792 (172,430) 35,899,902

150,333,653 41,338,068 (389,241) 191,282,480

2018

Carrying cost 
$

Gross
unrealized 

gains 
$

Gross
unrealized 

losses 
$

Estimated 
fair value 

$

Bonds
Pooled Funds 46,455,126 - (1,320,686) 45,134,440

Equities
Canadian Pooled 

Funds 23,010,364 11,810,421 - 34,820,785
International Pooled 

Funds 41,433,566 11,885,464 - 53,319,030

64,443,930 23,695,885 - 88,139,815
Real Estate & Mortgage

Real Estate Fund 14,521,175 2,971,422 - 17,492,597
Mortgage Fund 16,382,169 - (249,639) 16,132,530

30,903,344 2,971,422 (249,639) 33,625,127

141,802,400 26,667,307 (1,570,325) 166,899,382































2019
$

2018
$

Interest on cash 118,918 174,302
Pooled distributions 7,971,978 6,967,288
Net interfund loan interest expense (note 10) (241,114) (415,961)

Investment income 7,849,782 6,725,629



2019
$

2018
$

Realized gain on disposal of investments 857,660 799,903
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments measured at fair value 15,803,698 (8,100,672)

Fair value increase (decrease) in investments 16,661,358 (7,300,769)









 











2019 
%  

2018 
% 

Weighted average rate of return 2.29   2.83 

 

2019 
$  

2018 
$ 

Trade payables 1,865,030 1,313,002
Accrued trade expenses 267,835 255,464
Premium taxes payable 9,056 9,116
Income taxes payable - 5,635

2,141,921 1,583,217









 



2019
$

2018
$

Part A Insurance Coverage

Provision for claims – Beginning of year 73,309,091 66,372,510

Provision for losses and expenses for claims reported in the 
current year 19,839,622 21,014,000

Decrease in estimated losses and expenses for losses reported 
in prior years (8,176,687) (4,477,500)

Provision for claims liability 84,972,026 82,909,010

(Subtract) add:
Payments on claims reported in the current year (1,746,698) (1,643,173)
Payments on claims reported in prior years (9,369,245) (8,340,323)
Recoveries on claims 1,314,977 298,318
Change in due from members 2,957 85,259

Claim payments – net of recoveries (9,798,009) (9,599,919)

Part A Provision for claims – End of year 75,174,017 73,309,091

Part B Insurance Coverage

Unpaid claims – Beginning of year 593,694 2,079,000

Provision for losses and expenses for claims (34,599) (46,000)

559,095 2,033,000

(Subtract) add:
Payments on claims (246,992) (1,448,034)
Recoveries on claims 7,387 8,728

Claim payments – net of recoveries (239,605) (1,439,306)

Part B Provision for claims – End of year 319,490 593,694

Part C Insurance Coverage

Provision for claims – Beginning of year 437,595 621,655

Provision for losses and expenses for claims reported in the 
current year 1,267,779 40,500

1,705,374 662,155

(Subtract) add: 
Payments on claims (752,378) (162,500)
Change in due from members 62,558 (62,060)

Part C Provision for claims – End of Year 1,015,554 437,595

Total provision for Parts A, B and C Insurance Coverage 76,509,061 74,340,380





























































2019
$

2018
$

Undiscounted 79,942 78,017
Effect of present value (5,926) (7,032)
PFAD 12,910 12,757

Discounted 86,926 83,742























Claims year 2010 
$ 

2011 
$ 

2012 
$ 

2013 
$ 

2014 
$ 

2015 
$ 

2016 
$ 

2017 
$ 

2018 
$ 

2019 
$ 

Total 
$ 

Estimate of undiscounted ultimate claims costs 

At end of claims year 13,650 14,560 13,390 15,230 12,690 15,090 16,720 15,720 19,767 18,522 

One year later 12,990 13,550 13,080 15,100 12,390 16,590 15,440 15,791 19,219 
Two years later 12,610 11,570 11,970 17,780 12,240 15,210 15,956 16,005 

Three years later 13,210 10,920 10,690 20,300 11,760 13,153 14,548 
Four years later 13,920 11,100 10,490 20,460 12,256 12,775 

Five years later 15,190 11,810 10,100 18,983 11,862 
Six years later 14,900 12,300 9,571 18,087 

Seven years later 14,420 12,078 8,870 
Eight years later 14,413 11,596 

Nine years later 13,528 

Current estimate of 
cumulative claims 13,528 11,596 8,870 18,087 11,862 12,775 14,548 16,005 19,219 18,522 145,012 

Cumulative payments to date (12,571) (9,947) (7,980) (16,087) (7,943) (7,336) (8,187) (4,980) (3,213) (1,799) (80,043) 

Undiscounted unpaid liability  957 1,649  890 2,000 3,919 5,439 6,361 11,025 16,006 16,723 64,969 

Undiscounted unpaid liability in respect of 2009 and prior years 2,952 

Undiscounted unallocated loss adjustment expense reserve 10,709 

Total undiscounted unpaid claims liability 78,630 

Discounting adjustment (includes Claim PFAD) 6,930 

Total discounted unpaid claims liability 85,560 











Claims year 2010 
$ 

2011 
$ 

2012 
$ 

2013 
$ 

2014 
$ 

2015 
$ 

2016 
$ 

2017 
$ 

2018 
$ 

2019 
$ 

Total 
$ 

Estimate of undiscounted ultimate claims costs 

At end of claims year 23 28 18 53 562 41 274 1,588 135 152 

One year later 19 24 13 82 500 184 134 1764 126 
Two years later 22 23 12 100 421 180 62 1696 

Three years later 26 23 13 115 372 157 65 
Four years later 26 23 8 108 205 120 

Five years later 26 25 8 100 185 
Six years later 27 25 20 100 

Seven years later 26 24 14 
Eight years later 26 24 

Nine years later 26 

Current estimate of 
cumulative claims 26 24 14 100 185 120 65 1,696 126 152 2,508 

Cumulative payments to date (26) (23) - (99) (180) (93) (65) (1,604) (126) (9) (2,225) 

Undiscounted unpaid liability -    1   14    1    5   27 -   92 -  143  283 

Undiscounted unpaid liability in respect of 2009 and prior years 11 

Undiscounted unallocated loss adjustment expense reserve 46 

Total undiscounted unpaid claims liability  340 

Discounting adjustment (includes Claim PFAD) 29 

Total discounted unpaid claims liability  369 











Claims year 2010 
$ 

2011 
$ 

2012 
$ 

2013 
$ 

2014 
$ 

2015 
$ 

2016 
$ 

2017 
$ 

2018 
$ 

2019 
$ 

Total 
$ 

Estimate of undiscounted ultimate claims costs 

At end of claims year - - - - - - - - 65 650 

One year later - - - - - - - 423 65 
Two years later - - - - - - - 923 

Three years later - - - - - - 
Four years later - - - - - 

Five years later - - - - 
Six years later - - - 

Seven years later - - 
Eight years later - 

Nine years later 

Current estimate of 
cumulative claims - - - - - - - 923 65 650 1,638 

Cumulative payments to date - - - - - - - (429) (65) (325) (819) 

Undiscounted unpaid liability - - - - - - -  494 -  325  819 

Undiscounted unpaid liability in respect of 2009 and prior years - 

Undiscounted unallocated loss adjustment expense reserve 154 

Total undiscounted unpaid claims liability  973 

Discounting adjustment (includes Claim PFAD) 23 

Total discounted unpaid claims liability  996 





(in thousands of dollars) 
Less than 
one year 

$

One to
two 

 years 
$

Two to
three 

 years 
$

Three to
four 

years 
$

Four to
five 

 years 
$

Over five 
years 

$
Total 

$

December 31, 2019 19,652 16,587 12,690 8,936 6,371 15,706 79,942

December 31, 2018 18,554 14,694 12,022 8,716 7,023 17,007 78,016











































 





















































 





 







 







 














